MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 228

Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of M. L. Stewart.

M. L. Stewart, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized, to convey to M. L. Stewart, lot number one hundred and twenty-five, in township number twelve, range four, west from the east line of the state, on payment of the full amount of road labor due on said lot, at fifty cents per acre, and proving to the land agent that he is the lawful holder of the land certificate of said lot, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of the town of Baileyvillo.

Town of Baileyville, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated to the town of Baileyville, to be expended on the Baring and Houlton road in said town, said sum to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of Washington county.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Chapter 230.

Resolve in favor of John M. Brown.

John M. Brown, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized to convey by deed, to John M. Brown, lot of land numbered ten, in township number sixteen, in the seventh range of townships west of the east line of the state, when said Brown shall have shown to the satisfaction of the land agent, that said lot has been fully paid for in road labor.

Approved February 7, 1877.